There were three (3) stages in the research paper selection using the PRISMA Flow Diagram 2020. 
The three stages were the following: Identification, Screening, and Included. In the identification 
stage, 200 studies were registered in Google Scholar and 617 studies were registered in the Crossref 
database. Four hundred forty-one (441) were registered in the Semantic Scholar database, totaling 
1,258 studies in the initial screening using Publish or Perish software. 

The teaching and learning experiences using gamification in teaching physical education were used 
to generate initial codes from the 14 studies included in the meta-synthesis.